

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

IMPLEMENTATION OF SPECIAL STUDENT FEE FOR THE PURPOSES OF ENHANCING CAMPUS RECREATION AND CAREER SERVICES

RESOLUTION 24-XX

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association of Wright State University is the representative voice for the student body, advocating on their behalf and regularly providing recommendations to the University administration to enhance campus life; and

WHEREAS, Wright State students submitted a proposal to the Student Government Association for the purposes of establishing a special student fee for the enhancement of various university facilities; and

WHEREAS, the referendum was successfully passed by the student body, but was not immediately implemented due to change in university administration and the disruption resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association reaffirmed the results of the successful referendum at their April 2024 meeting and now recommends the implementation of the special fee in an amount not to exceed \$200 per semester to enhance campus recreation and career services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is evaluating ways to enhance campus recreation opportunities and career services to benefit Wright State students; therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees endorses the recommendation of the Student Government Association to implement a student fee not to exceed \$200 per semester for the purposes of enhancing campus recreation and career services space and services; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Secretary, or their designee, is authorized and directed to inform the Chancellor that this Resolution has been adopted, to request the Chancellor's approval of the proposed fee, and to transmit all documentation reasonably requested by the Chancellor in order review and approve the proposed fee beginning with the incoming Fall 2024 cohort; and be it further

RESOLVED that the President, or her designee, is authorized and directed to take and perform all lawful actions she reasonably determines are appropriate to effectuate the Board's directive herein.